OPERATIONAL SERVICES

CEMETERIES
FEES AND CHARGES

FROM 1%t January 2023

VAT NO 175 3325 64

Fleet Street
NELSON
Lancashire
BB9 7 YQ

Telephone: 01282 661586/661600
Fax: 01282 661610

Email: cemeteries@pendle.gov.uk
Website: www.pendle.gov.uk/bereavement
C/2/2

Fees and Charges January 2023

Page 1


mailto:cemeteries@pendle.gov.uk
http://www.pendle.gov.uk/bereavement

INDEX OF FEES AND CHARGES

Introductory Information 3
1 Exclusive Right of Burial 4
2 Headstone Foundation 4
3 Interment in a Grave 4
4 Interment in a Vault 4
5 Interment of Cremated Remains 5
6 Construction of a Vault 5
7 Construction of Wooden Grave 5
8 Walling of a Grave 5
9 Taking down and Refixing Memorials 5
10 Right to Erect Memorials 5
11 Exhumation Fee 6
12  Miscellaneous Charges 6
13 Memorial Wall 6
14  Salterforth Memorial 6
15 Memorial Tree 6

16 Jo Belbin Memorial Woodland Cemetery, 7
Barrowford

17 Modern Ashes Section, Colne Cemetery 7

18 Garden Of Remembrance, Colne Cemetery 8

Fees and Charges January 2023 Page 2



INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION

1 BURIAL FEES
The fees and charges listed are those applicable to all burials including
the Bespoke Ashes section at Colne Cemetery.

2 MEMORIAL WALLS
The fees for the memorial walls include the provision of a plaque and
the interment of cremated remains except Salterforth, which includes
the provision of an inscription only.

3 GENERAL
All burial fees are inclusive of the digging of the grave, assistance with
lowering of the coffin and all reinstatement works after the interment.

4 FOETAL REMAINS
Foetal remains are defined as a foetus that is between 0 and 23
weeks.

5 VAULTS AND WALLED GRAVES
Construction fees for vaults, timber graves and walled graves do not
include the interment fee or the fee for the grant of right of burial.

A minimum of 4 working days notice must be received for a vault and 3
days for a walled grave, unless these are pre-prepared.

6 CHAPEL OF REST
Where the chapel is used for the storage or laying out of a deceased
person, followed by a burial service or cremation at locations other than
Pendle Borough Councils’ Cemeteries, the fee in the scale of charges
shall be doubled.

7 CREMATED REMAINS
Cremated remains for interment in graves must all be contained within
bio-degradable caskets. No cremated remains will be interred in
any other container.

8 GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE (Colne Only)
Cremated Remains are poured/scattered on flower garden area.

9 NON RESIDENT FEES
Non-resident fees will apply on the Exclusive rights of Burial and
Interment fee where the applicant for the burial (new grant of
rights of burial only). Or the deceased are a non-resident of
Pendle, for a period greater than 1 year. Also the permit applicant
Should the applicant be a non —resident this will be subject to non
Resident fees.
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FEES AND CHARGES

Resident/ VAT TOTAL
non
Resident
Fee
1 EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL
The fee for the issue of a deed of grant for -:
a For the exclusive right of burial in an earthen
grave, bricked or vault (and not exceeding 6 foot
in depth). Also wooden graves for a child whose 975.00 0.00 975.00
age at time of death did not exceed 7 years.
la(i) Non- Resident for the above a 1462.50 0.00 1462.50
b  For the exclusive right of burial in a wooden grave 1461.00 0.00 1461.00
for persons over 7 years.
1b(i) Non- Resident for the above b 2191.50 0.00 2191.50
c. For the exclusive right of burial for half a grave 487.50 0.00 487.50
space (for the interment of ashes and babies
under 2 years old)
1c(i) Non- Resident for the above ¢ 731.50 0.00 731.50
2 HEADSTONE FOUNDATION
By Negotiation
3 INTERMENT IN A GRAVE
For the interment in a grave or bricked grave in
respect of which an exclusive right of burials has
been granted.
a Foetal Remains (24 weeks & under) 177.00 0.00 177.00
3a(i) Non Resident for the above a 265.50 0.00 265.50
Saturday 226.00 0.00 226.00
Non Resident 339.00 0.00 339.00
Sunday 274.00 0.00 274.00
Non Resident 411.00 0.00 411.00
b Of the body of a child whose age at the time of
death did not exceed 7 years 385.00 0.00 385.00
(grave for one)
3b(i) Non Resident for the above a 577.50 0.00 577.50
Saturday 491.00 0.00 491.00
Non Resident 736.50 0.00 736.50
Sunday 595.00 0.00 595.00
Non Resident 892.50 0.00 892.50
¢ Of the body of a person (grave for one) 768.00 0.00 768.00
3c(i) Non Resident for the above a 1152.00 0.00 1152.00
Saturday 979.00 0.00 979.00
Non Resident 1468.50 0.00 1468.50
Sunday 1190.00 0.00 1190.00
Non Resident 1785.00 0.00 1785.00
d Of the body of a person (grave for two) 861.00 0.00 861.00
3d(i) Non Resident for the above a 1291.50 0.00 1291.50
Saturday 1098.00 0.00 1098.00
Non Resident 1647.00 0.00 1647.00
Sunday 1335.00 0.00 1335.00
Non Resident 2002.50 0.00 2002.50
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Resident/ VAT TOTAL
non
Resident
Fee
e For the digging of a grave for each additional 215.00 0.00 215.00
coffin depth over 6 foot
Saturday 274.00 0.00 274.00
Sunday 333.00 0.00 333.00
4 INTERMENT IN A VAULT
a Of a body of any person 639.00 0.00 639.00
4a(i) Non Resident for the above a 958.50 0.00 958.50
Saturday 815.00 0.00 815.00
Non Resident 1222.50 0.00 1222.50
Sunday 990.00 0.00 990.00
Non Resident 1485.00 0.00 1485.00
5 INTERMENT OF CREMATED REMAINS
a For the interment of a casket of ashes of any 258.00 0.00 258.00
person
5a(i) Non Resident for the above a 387.00 0.00 387.00
Saturday 329.00 0.00 329.00
Non Resident 493.50 0.00 493.50
Sunday 400.00 0.00 400.00
Non Resident 600.00 0.00 600.00
b For the interment of a casket of ashes of any SEE
person in the memorial wall at Barrowford, Colne, MEMORIAL
Earby or Barnoldswick Cemeteries WALL
¢ For the strewing of ashes on the garden of 79.00 0.00 79.00
remembrance at Colne Cemetery or on any grave
or other area
5c¢(i) Non Resident for the above a 118.50 0.00 118.50
Saturday 101.00 0.00 101.00
Non Resident 151.50 0.00 151.50
Sunday 122.00 0.00 122.00
Non Resident 183.00 0.00 183.00
d For the purchase of a space in Plot 21, Modern SEE
Ashes Section at Colne, Barrowford & Earby SECTION 18
6 CONSTRUCTION OF A VAULT ONLY
a For 1 person 1358.00 311.50 1629.60
b Upto 2 spaces 1662.60 332.52 1995.12
7 CONSTRUCTION OF A WOODEN GRAVE
a For constructing a wooden grave to coffin height 354.49 70.89 425.38
for the body of a child whose age at the time of
death did not exceed 7 years.
b  For constructing a wooden grave to coffin height 531.87 106.38 638.25
for persons over 7 years.
8 WALLING OF A GRAVE TO COFFIN HEIGHT
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Resident/ VAT TOTAL
non
Resident
Fee

a For the bricking of a grave to coffin height

977.00 195.40 1172.40

9 TAKING DOWN AND REFIXING MEMORIALS
TO PERMIT INTERMENT

a Kerbs
b Kerbs and Under Kerbs
¢ Headstone only (up to 3'6” height)

UNDERTAKERS RESPONSIBILTY

10 MEMORIALS - THE RIGHT TO ERECT

For the right to erect or place on a grave or vault in
respect of which the exclusive right of burial has
been granted

a On agrave not exceeding 9’ x 4'6”
10a(i) Non Resident for the above a

b Vase/Plaque/Flat Tablet
10b(i) Non Resident for the above a

¢ Full kerbs on grave not exceeding 9’ x4'6”
10c(i) Non Resident for the above a

d Half kerbs
10d(i) Non Resident for the above a

e Inscription after first
10e(i) Non Resident for the above a

218.00 0.00 218.00
327.00 0.00 327.00
64.00 0.00 64.00
96.00 0.00 96.00
609.00 0.00 609.00
913.50 0.00 913.50
304.50 0.00 304.50
456.75 0.00 456.75
64.00 0.00 64.00
96.00 0.00 96.00

11 EXHUMATION FEE

a For the re-burial in another grave exclusive of
ordinary fee (following exhumation outside
Pendle)

b  For the re-burial in another grave exclusive of
ordinary burial fee (following exhumation within
Pendle)

BY NEGOTIATION WITH THE
ENVIRONMENTAL & RECREATION
SERVICES DIRECTOR
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Resident/ VAT TOTAL
non
Resident
Fee
12 MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
a Grave Deed (copy) 83.00 0.00 83.00
b Certificate of Transfer 83.00 0.00 83.00
c Grave Searches 17.00 0.00 17.00
d Use of Chapel of Rest 100.00 0.00 100.00
e Metal Urn 36.66 7.34 44.00
f  Wood grain Biodegradable box 12.10 2.42 14.52
g Eco Container 7.26 1.45 8.71
13 MEMORIAL WALL - (Barrowford, Colne,

Barnoldswick and Earby)

a Grant of right of niche 168.00 0.00 168.00
13a(i) Non Resident for the above a 252.00 0.00 252.00
b Interment of ashes in niche wall and

supplying and fixing plague with 60 letters 741.00 0.00 741.00

Saturday

Sunday PRICES ON

APPLICATION
¢ Reserve niche 50% deposit

(upon interment of ashes only current lettering

costs apply) 370.50 0.00 370.50

Grant of Right (as above)
13c(i) Non Resident for the above a 168.00 0.00 168.00

252.00 0.00 252.00
d Engraving of plaque per letter 5.41 1.08 6.49
e Ghyll Only

Additional Inscription fees on existing plaque 541 1.08 6.49

Per letter/number
f new plaque/ lettering fees as in e 150.00 0.00 150.00
g 2" Interment of Ashes 50.00 0.00 50.00
14 MEMORIAL (Salterforth Cemetery)

Engraving per letter 10.00 2.00 12.00
14(i) Non Resident for the above a 15.00 3.00 18.00
15 MEMORIAL TREE
a Supply and plant memorial tree 440.00 0.00 440.00

Saturday 440.00 0.00 440.00

Sunday 440.00 0.00 440.00
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Resident/ VAT TOTAL
non
Resident
Fee
b  Supply and plant memorial tree including 698.00 0.00 698.00
interment of ashes
15b(i) Non Resident for the above a 827.00 0.00 827.00
Saturday 769.00 0.00 769.00
Non Resident 893.50 0.00 893.50
Sunday 880.00 0.00 880.00
Non Resident 1040.00 0.00 1040.00
¢ Permitto place a Vase / Plaque / Tablet
Must be within 18” of base of tree and be flat to the ground 64.00 0.00 64.00
and not exceed 12” x 12” in dimension.
15c(i) Non Resident for the above a 96.00 0.00 96.00
16 JO BELBIN MEMORIAL WOODLAND
CEMETERY, BARROWFORD
The fee for interment including the Exclusive
Right
of Burial the exclusive right of burial in an earthen
grave.
With optional memorial tree: 2183.00 0.00 2183.00
Non Resident 3054.50 0.00 3054.50
Saturday 2394.00 0.00 2394.00
Non Resident 3371.00 0.00 3371.00
Sunday 2605.00 0.00 2605.00
Non Resident 3687.50 0.00 3687.50
A breakdown of the costs are as follows:
a Exclusive Right of Burial 975.00 0.00 975.00
16a(i) Non Resident for the above a 1462.50 0.00 1462.50
b Intermentin a Private Grave 768.00 0.00 768.00
(grave for one) Mon-Fri
16b(i) Non Resident for the above a 1152.00 0.00 1152.00
Saturday 979.00 0.00 979.00
Non Resident 1468.50 0.00 1468.50
Sunday 1190.00 0.00 1190.00
Non Resident 1785.00 0.00 1785.00
¢ Memorial Tree (mon-fri only) 440.00 0.00 440.00
Persons not wishing a memorial tree fee c
Will Be deducted from Mon-Sun fee
For the interment of a child under 7 years see 3b
For the interment of cremated remains see 5a
Purchase of Half Grave 487.50 0.00 487.50
For interment of ashes / child under 2 years old
16c¢(i) Non Resident for the above a 731.50 0.00 731.50
Please see above for memorial tree and section
5a for interment fees.
Inscription on Memorial Boulder 541 1.08 6.49
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Resident/ VAT TOTAL
non
Resident
Fee
(compulsory with any interment)
Cost per letter for first name, family name plus first
3 letters of month and 4 letters for year.
(Full name plus 7 letters)
17PLOT 21 - MODERN ASHES SECTION -
COLNE, BARROWFORD & EARBY CEMETERY
The fee below includes the Deed of Grant
For the Exclusive Right of Burial of up to Four 904.00 0.00 904.00
sets of cremated remains, Memorial. Including All
inscriptions .(This does not include Interment
charges)
17(i) Non Resident for the above a 1356.00 0.00 1356.00
Inscription will be at the current rate at that time if pre- 290.40 58.08 348.48
purchased
Interment of Cremated Remains (per interment) 258.00 0.00 258.00
Non Resident 387.00 0.00 387.00
Saturday 329.00 0.00 329.00
Non Resident 493.50 0.00 493.50
Sunday 400.00 0.00 400.00
Non Resident 600.00 0.00 600.00
Total for First Interment (Incl. All Inscriptions) VAT 1452.40 58.08 510.48
charge on inscription only
Non Resident 2033.00 58.08 2091.08
Saturday 1523.40 58.08 1581.48
Non Resident 2139.50 58.08 2197.58
Sunday 1594.40 58.08 1652.48
Non Resident 2246.40 58.08 2304.48
18 GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE - COLNE 269.14 0.00 269.14
CEMETERY
For the interment of ashes for 25-year period
inclusive of memorial block, plaque & flower
container.
Part a. not vatable
Breakdown of fees as follows;
a. Interment/scattering of cremated remains 79.00 0.00 79.00
18a(i) Non Resident for the above a 118.50 0.00 118.50
Saturday 101.00 0.00 101.00
Non Resident 151.50 0.00 151.50
Sunday 122.00 0.00 122.00
Non Resident 183.00 0.00 183.00
b. Supply of memorial block, plague with inscription
and container holder. 181.50 0.00 181.50
c. Flower container 8.64 0.00 8.64
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